through the community; including but not limited to sewer, water, gas, electricity, cable television, 
telephone. 

11. Bed and breakfast lodging. 

12. Public streets. 

13. Confined livestock facilities subject to the following conditions: 

a. Located more than one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from any house not on the 

property owned by the applicant; 

b. Located more than two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet from a public place such as a 
school or church; 

c. Located more than one thousand (1,000) feet from a perennial stream as indicated on the 7.5 

minute U.S.G.S. topographic survey maps; 

d. Located more than one thousand (1,000) feet from a state maintained road;

[...]

15-129, (1) all other references to one thousand nine hundred ten dollars ($1910.00) are changed 
to two thousand seventy dollars ($2,070.00). 

Section 15-129, (a), (2) Sewer Availability Charge, Residential. 

“For any residential premises having a utilized private sewage treatment system, the sewer 
availability fee shall be nine hundred ninety five dollars ($995.00) per dwelling unit, providing 
connection into the authority sewer system is made within the first twelve (12) months following 
availability of the public sewer line.” 

Section 15-129, (b) 

All references to eight hundred eighty dollars ($880.00) are changed to nine hundred ninety five 
dollars ($995.00). 

Section 15-129, (c) and (d) and (e) 

All references to two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200.00) are changed to two thousand five 
hundred fifty five dollars ($2,555.00). 

Section 15-124 Tables. 

Table 1:  Commercial and Industrial Water Availability Charges, and 
 Table 2:  Commercial and Industrial Sewer Availability Charges. 

Table specific fees a.-f. & h-j are increased by eight percent (8%), rounded up to the next